

CNR No. DLNW-01-009707-2023
FIR No. 44/21
Uma Singh @ Partap Vs. Suraj & Ors.
U/s 279/337 IPC
PS Kanjhawala

18.10.2023

Fresh DAR has been received through Facilitation Centre which has been filed by IO HC Ajender, PS Kanjhawala, Delhi. It be checked and registered.

Present: None for petitioner.
None for R1/driver-cum-owner of the offending vehicle.
Sh. Shashi Ranjan Kumar, proxy counsel for Sh. V. K. Gupta, ld. counsel for R3/insurance company.

IO HC Ajender, PS Kanjhawala, in person.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of insurance company.

Heard. Perused the record.

IO submits that **there is no breach of any of the condition of the insurance policy.** He submits that charge-sheet is yet to be filed before the concerned criminal court.

Copy of the DAR supplied by IO to the respondent no.3.

Respondents are directed to file the reply as per law along-with spare copy for the other party.

Issue notice to the petitioner and R1 through IO to appear in person on NDOH. IO is also bound down for NDOH.

To appear before this court on **16.01.2024.**

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
18.10.2023