

38 M A C T 926/23

UMA SINGH @ PARTAP (D.I) Vs. SURAJ

13.03.2026

Present: None for petitioner.

None for R1 and R2.

Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. proxy counsel for R3/insurance.

The report of Ld. LC is received in connected MACT No.928/23. The petitioners have not led any evidence before Ld. LC. Record shows that petitioners have not appearing in this case since the beginning and the presence of Sh. R. K. Jain, Ld. counsel was marked on behalf of petitioner. However, it is clarified by Ld. counsel Sh. R. K. Jain who is appearing in MACT No.928/23 that he never filed vakalatnama on behalf of petitioner in this case and petitioner has not given any instructions.

The MLC of petitioner Uma Singh @ Partap filed on record shows that he had suffered only simple injuries. Probably this was reason the petitioner has not preferred to contest the case.

In view of this fact no evidence has led by petitioner nor appeared, the DAR is *dismissed for non prosecution*.

File be consigned to Record Room after compliance.

(Vikram)

DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,

13.03.2026